
Montgomery County Lodge 35, Inc. 

18512 Office Park Drive 

Montgomery Village, MD 20886 

Phone: (301) 948-4286 

Fax: (301) 590-0317 

Taxpayers Fund Smear Campaign against Police Collective Bargaining 

"Shame on you, Ike Leggett!" 

After spending over a quarter million dollars in taxpayer money in a vain attempt to prevent the issue of 

police collective bargaining from going to Montgomery County voters, Montgomery County Executive 

Ike Leggett has committed more taxpayer money and taxpayer funded resources to launch an attack on 

police officers' collective bargaining rights. Ike Leggett is intentionally deceiving voters on the issue of 

Question B. Leggett's lies do not stand in light of facts and history. 

TruthLeggett claim 
This is a bald-face lie. In fact, 95% of all police "Under "effects bargaining," Police Chief 

Tom Manger has to bargain everything about department operations are not subject to AN Y 
running his department with Police Union bargaining. Under existing law, the County must 
leaders. " bargain over ONLY the effect on employees of an 

exercise of a management right. Most management 

decisions do not have an effect. Without triggering 

effects bargaining FOP members in Montgomery 

County have been able to effectively perform their 

jobs, including: 

•	 Responding to the Beltway sniper 

•	 Responding to Discovery Channel bomber 

•	 Relocating MCP Headquarters and 

Rockville District Station. 

•	 The investigation of 62,944 crimes 

reported in 20 I° 
•	 The investigation of 58,081 crimes 

reported in 20 II, real izing a 7.7% 

reduction in crime from the previous year. 

Critical police equipment is not an effects issue. "That includes the distribution ofcritical 
police equipment, ... " The law as it is provides that when there is a 

significant effect on the safety of the public, the 

employer may implement before resolving effects 

bargaining. The police depaltment has never had 

to do so. Agreement has always been reached. 
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"the redeployment ofofficers to crime hot 
spots, ... " 

".. .and even the revised policy on "Use of 
Force" ­ important to protecting the public 
and officers alike ­ which was sent to the 
Police Union for their "approval" on June 
27, 2008." 

"In all, 15 Police Department policies are 
awaiting union leaders' "approval" -12 of 
themfor over two years. Under effects 
bargaining, police officers still don't have to 
sign their time cards. " 

Effects bargaining has never delayed or obstructed 

the deployment of officers. In 20 II the FOP 

cooperated with and agreed to a police department 

program to temporarily assign additional officer to 

Silver Spring. Issues were resolved after the 

program was successfully completed. [See 

Attacltment A] 

This is an attempt to confuse the issue. It is 

individual officers who make life and death 

decisions under strict guidelines set forth by the US 

Supreme Court and the Maryland Court of Appeals. 

Under the law "Use of Force" is not an effects 

issue. In 2008, the FOP agreed to address the issue 

outside of the provisions of the law even though the 

FOP could have waited. During the following two 

years the FOP offered to deal with the issue in 

contract negotiations. The County declined both 

times. The FOP has agreed to three versions of the 

policy already, which the police department keeps 

changing. [SeeAttachment B] 

The FOP has responded to every policy submission 

made by the police department. Police Chief Tom 

Manger confirms this in a letter. Since 2008, the 

FOP has repeatedly asked the County for 

outstanding issues for resolution and never received 

a response. [See Attachment C] 

By agreement, if the FOP fails to respond to a 

proposed change in policy, "such failure to respond 

shall indicate agreement by the FOP ." In the event 

the County and FOP are unable to agree on the 

categorization of a directive, the matter may be 

resolved in accordance to the provisions of the 

Police Labor Relations Act (PLRA). This process, 

which could be triggered by the police department 

at any time, would force the resolution of any 

dispute within 50 days. The County has never used 

this provision of the law.[See attachment 0] 
Until the recent transition to a computer based 

time keeping system, police officers completed and 

signed a biweekly timesheet. The computer system 

has made the time sheet obsolete. There are 

currently no time cards for police officers. 
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The Police Chiefcould not even require that 
police officers have County email accounts ­
or check their emaiL It took months to 
negotiate that. 

Police Chief Tom Manger never communicated any 

concern about police officers checking email to the 

FOP prior to the repeal of effects bargaining. He 

never proposed any policy requiring that officers 

check email until December 13,2011. An 

agreement was signed on January 20, 2012. The 

entire exchange, which occurred during the 

bargaining of other proposals, took 37 days. [See 
Attachment E] 

No other Police Union in the entire State has Every union employee in the private sector who 

"effects bargaining". Neither does any other Iives in Montgomery County has the right to 
County union have it in their contract. bargain the effects and impact of the 

implementation of management right. All federal 

employees bargain over similar conditions of 

employment. Other Montgomery County union 

employees bargain the effects of management 

rights. Police officers should not have fewer rights 

than the community they serve. [See Attachment 
F] 

A "FOR" vote on Question B is a vote that Question B is NOT A STEP FORWARD but is a 

lets the Police Chiefrun the department in step back. It is the REPEAL of rights granted to 
the most efficient and productive way and still the police officers who actually do the job by 
protects the full range ofcollective Montgomery County voters over 30 years ago. This 
bargaining enjoyed by all other Police unions change has been advanced by a police chief who 
across the State and all other County unions. retired from a right-to-work Virginia police 

department. 

An "A GAINST" vote preserves Union A vote "AGAINST" Question B is a vote to 

leaders' power over the ability ofthe Police preserve a 30 year law that has protected pol ice 
Chief to run the Police Department, officers from the adverse impact of operational 
impairing the effective and productive decisions, and to allow management to make those 
running ofthe Police Department in its decisions. 
mission to protect County residents' lives and A vote "AGAINST" Question B is a vote to 
property and to protect police officers. 

preserve the rights of management to manage, but 

to include those effected in dealing with the impact. 

A vote "AGAINST" Question B is a vote to 

support the police officers who respond to your 

horne when you call for help. It isn't the police 

chief risking his life at 2:00 a.m. while his children 

are at home, yet he has a Montgomery County 

salary of$216,000, while drawing a Fairfax public 

pension of well over $100,000 with health care. 
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The only thing this Ike Legget has right is that the County Council and the County Executive 
unanimously repealed "effects bargaining. "Not one of them has worked as police officers. 

They do not know the job. Police officers know the job, police officers do the job and police 

officers deserve the right to collectively bargain to the same extent as the union members in the 

community they serve. It was FOP members in Montgomery who responded to the Beltway Sniper, 

crippling stonns and extreme weather. It is FOP members who investigate crime and world 2417. This is 

an attack on collective bargaining, and an attack on working police officers. Please back up your police 

officers - Vote NO on Question B. 
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Marc Zifcak 

From: D'Ovidio, Steve [Steve.D'ovidio@montgomerycountymd.gov] 
Sent: Wednesday, December 15,20103:10 PM 
To: MarcZifcak 

Dear President Zlfcak: 

We have reviewed the FOP's proposal on the temporary transfer program for the Silver Spring District. It is the 
Department's position that temporary assignments are already agreed to in the collective bargaining agreement under 
Article 12 Seniority, Article 15 Hours and Working Conditions, Section P. Assignments to Temporary Units and Temporary 
Assignments, Article 25 Transfers, and the Department Directive 325 Position Vacancies and Transfers. Therefore, the 
Department does not have an interest at this time in entering into a separate MOU for one district station. However, if 
the FOP has an interest in pursuing this matter, this could be brought up at term bargaining. Feel free to call me or e­
mail me this if you would like to discuss further. Thanks Steve 
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Marc Zifcak 

From: D'Ovidio, Steve [Steve.D'ovidio@montgomerycountymd.gov) 
Sent: Friday, January 14, 2011 10:08 AM 
To: Marc Zifcak 
Subject: RE: Silver Spring Transfers 

Can you call me to discuss some concerns I have about this agreement? 240-876-1879. Thanks Steve 

-----Orlglnal Message----­
From: Marc Zifcak [mailto:president@foplodge3S.com] 
sent: Friday, January 14, 2011 9:49 AM 
To: D'Ovidlo, Steve 
Cc: tcooke3S@verizon.net; fop3Smail@aol.com; danabrown242@verizon.net 
Subject: Sliver Spring Transfers 

Steve, 

Despite the absence of any agreement, unit members are being sent transfer notices for 
assignment to Silver Spring. I thought the employer wanted to discuss this further. 

The FOP is Willing to agree to the program as proposed and it is the Employer currently 
withholding signatures. Why will you not agree to your own proposal. 

FOP Lodge 35 is the exclusive representative of all police officer candidates, P01 s, P02s, 
P03s, MPOs and Sgts. We have sent you an agreement. We are waiting for your response. 
What are you going to do? 

Marc 

Connected by DROID on Verizon Wireless 
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Marc Zifcak 

From: D'Ovidio, Steve [Steve.D'ovidio@montgomerycountymd.gov] 
Sent: Tuesday, March 01, 2011 4:00 PM 
To: Marc Zifcak 
Subject: RE: 3D Temp 
Attachments: 3D temp aggrement FOP version final.doc 

Marc, I added one sentence to the end. If that's ok we have an agreement. Let me know then you can send me a signed 
copy and I will have it signed and send back to you. Is this ok? Steve 

-----Orlglnal Message----­
From: Marc Zlfcak [mailto:president@foplodge35.com]
 
sent: Tuesday, March 01, 2011 2:23 PM
 
To: D'Ovldlo, Steve
 
Cc: fop35mail@aol.comi Lacy, George
 
Subject: RE: 3D Temp
 

Steve, 

I've attached what I hope will be the agreed final draft. 

We agree in principle to all points, it is just hammering out the language. 

In regards to stripping a shift, we understand that if a shift's complement is adversely affected by utilizing 
seniority to determine who on that shift goes on a temporary assignment to Bethesda, the Employer wants to 
delay the subsequent temporary transfer and IIstagger" those temps to avoid the adverse impact. We agree to 
that, and offer the language consistent with that idea. 

In regards to officers already on a temporary assignment, if someone is already on a temporary assignment we 
can agree that they are not eligible for this program, Q! if they participate, they must forgo the current 
temporary assignment. But this must be consistent for all similarly situated employee. 

To avoid disputes over the term IIrecently," we suggest that anyone who has had a temp within the past six 
months not receive a temporary under this program over anyone who has not had a temp within the past six 
months. 

In regards to precedent, the precedent was set in 1982. We understand your position and that by agreeing to 
this you are not waiving your position. Neither are we. 

I think we're there. 

Marc 

Marc Zifcak
 
Fraternal Order of Police
 
Montgomery County Lodge 35
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Marth 4. 20U 
Pa._lofl 

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
 

Due to the reduction in the complement of officers in the Third District - Silver Spring, additional officers are needed to 

maintain officer safety and service to the community. This agreement governs the Sliver Spring/Thlrd District Voluntary 
Temporary Transfer Program. The purpose of the program is to augment the Sliver Spring District complement of 

officers voluntarily, by offering an opportunity for officers assigned elsewhere in the County a temporary assignment in 
Sliver Spring as a patrol officer. The Sliver Spring/Thlrd District voluntary temporary transfer program will be 

administered in the following manner: 

•	 Interested offIcers shall send an email or memorandum of Interest to the FSB Administrative Lieutenant­

Darren.francke@montgomervcountymd.gov. 

•	 The initial suspense date Is 1500 hrs on Wednesday 12/8/2010. The employer may publish requests for
 

applicants In the future and shall provide a minimum of ten (10) days for employees to respond.
 

•	 A list will be complied by seniority In accordance with Article 12 of all officers volunteerins. If more officers 

volunteer than available positions, assisnments will be made by seniority. In the event volunteer assignments 

by seniority results In a shift complement beinglmpaeted by more than one transfer, the Employer will stager 

these voluntary assignments during the course of this program. The Employer will also consider volunteer 

officers currently in a temporary assignment, or officers who have completed a temporary assignment within 

the past 6 months outside of the seniorIty list. Officers volunteering after the Initial suspense date will be placed 

on the list by seniority after the last officer on the list complied from the Initial solicitation. 

•	 Any voluntary transfer under this program is temporary and shall be no fewer than 4 weeks and no greater than 

6 monthsln duration. The length of commitment Is at the discretion of the volunteering officer. The length of 

initial assignment shall be set and made know to participating officers ~ any assignment begins. Once the 

officer reaches the end of the Initial assignment, s/he may, at her/his option, either end their temporary or 

extend It for an agreed upon period of time. 

•	 Upon completion of any ~emporary. assignment under this agreement, the officer will return to the '85s~gnment 

from which they weretrafi·sferred. Officers will not forfeit or otherwise lose their original assignment by 

participating In this program. 

eBy volunteering for this program, employees are not waiving any rights under the Collective Bargaining
 

Agreement.
 

• In entering Into thiS agreement, neither party waives any rights.
 

e This agreement shall expire June 30, 2012.
 

tk4~ 6~f~!" ~.7/+/~ 
Date	 For FOP Lodge 35 Date 



MONTGOMERY COUNTY COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING JULY 12, 2011 

Testimony of J. Thomas Manger, Chief of Police 

Transcribed by: 

Robin C. Comotto, Notary Public 

1. THOMAS MANGER: We put a memo out asking for volunteers to transfer to Silver Spring, 
temporarily, to assist in our crime fighting efforts. In the memo that we put out, we advised that any 
volunteer would be able to return to his or her current assignment, at the conclusion their temporary 
assignment, in 3D. 

We did get several volunteers and the FOP insisted that we have a written agreement on this 
voluntary transfer. And, certainly, transferring employees is absolutely a management right. By the time 
we reached an agreement on this, the temporary assignment in 3D was pretty much over. In fact, I think 
there was just one officer left in 3D. Everybody else had actually done their assignment and had returned 
back to their original assignments. 
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Captain Diane M. McCarthy
 
Policy and Planning Division
 
Montgomery County Department of Police
 
2350 Research Boulevard
 
Rockville, Maryland 20850
 

Dear Diane: 

FOP 35 does not agree with the Employer's categorization. 

FOP 35 has received a draft of Function Code 131, Use of Force, and disagrees 
with the categorization applied by the Employer. Matters affecting the health and safety 

\...,. of employees are a mandatory subject of bargaining. (PLRA 33-75, et seq.) 

Sincerely, 

4~~.~ 
Jane A. Milne 
Secretary 

This rcsponsc is not a waiver of any rights or Futurc positions. 

~
 



Montgomery County Lodge 35, Inc. 

18512 Office Park Drive 
Montgomery Village. MD 20886 

\.r	 Phone: (30 I) 948-4286 
Fax: (301) 590-0317 

July 21,2008 

George Lacy
 
Legal and Labor Relations
 
Montgomery County Department of Police
 
2350 Research Boulevard
 
Rockville, Maryland 20850
 

Dear George: 

The police department recently sent the FOP draft proposed changes to Departmental 
Directive FC 131 Use of Force. Although FOP 35 and the County are in disagreement 
over the categorization of this issue, it remains an important issue. Resolution should not 
unnecessarily be delayed. We are available to meet and discuss this with the county's 
designated representative. 

\.r 

~
 



Michael Willis 

From: tcooke35@verizon.net 
Sent: Monday, August 10, 20091:55 PM 
To: Anderson, David 
Cc: Mike Willis; Marc Z 
Subject: Re: FC 131 

That is fine. 

Sent from my Verizon Wireless BlackBerry 

From: "Anderson, David"
 
Date: Mon, 10 Aug 2009 13:50:36 -0400
 
To: tcooke<tcooke3 5!@verizon.net>
 
Subject: Fe 131
 
Torrie,
 
I am following up on our brief conversation last week regarding FC 131. The Department has more work to do on
 
revisions to the FC so I need to postpone our meeting that we tentatively set for Thursday.
 

Take care-Dave
 

Lieutenant David Anderson 
ilfontgomery County Police Department 
Legal and Lahor Relations 
240 773-5003 desk 
240876-8019 cell 
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tcooke 

From: wbader35@aol.com 
Sent: Monday, October 11, 20105:06 PM 
To: Torrie Cooke; 'Marc Zifcak' 
Subject: Re: FC 131 

Was that the last time we hear from them on this? (2009!) 

Sent from my Verizon Wireless BlackBerry 

From: "tcooke" <tcooke35(@,verizon.net>
 
Date: Mon, 11 Oct 2010 16:59:49 -0400
 
To: 'Marc Zifcak'<presidentrmfoplodge35.com>; <wbader35({i)aol.com>
 
Subject: FW: Fe 131
 

From: Anderson, David [mailto:David.Anderson@montgomerycountymd.gov]
 
Sent: Monday, August 10, 2009 1:51 PM
 
To: tcooke
 
Cc: Lacy, George; LaRocca, Jacqueline
 
Subject: Fe 131
 

Torrie,
 
I am follOWing up on our brief conversation last week regarding FC 131. The Department has more work to do on
 
revisions to the FC so I need to postpone our meeting that we tentatively set for Thursday.
 

Take care-Dave
 

Lieutenant David Anderson 
J.lIontgomery County Police Department 
Legal and Labor Relations 
240 773-5003 desk 
240876-8019 cell 
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Michael Willis 

From: D'Ovidio, Steve [Steve.D'ovidio@montgomerycountymd.gov] 
Sent: Monday, November 15, 2010 11 :21 AM 
To: rockvillesteward@yahoo.com 
Cc: Cole, Bruce 
Attachments: Directives at the FOP.htm 

Mike here is the list. Disregard FC 131 we are currently working on a new one and should have that to you soon. Thanks 
Steve 
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From: Cole, Bruce 
Sent: Thursday, October 07,20102:05 PM 
To: Pierce, Terrence 
Cc: Manger, Tom; D'Ovidio, Steve; Anderson, David; Lacy, George; Yamada, Marc 
Subject: Directives at the FOP 
Captain, 

Here is the list of directives that are at the FOP. 

Directive Date sent to FOP 

131 Use of Force 06//27/08 

390 Equipment Turn In 10/07/08 

305 Firearms and Accessories 10/18/08 

414 Clothing Allowance 11/11/08 

380 Restricted Duty 07/24/09 

711 Raids 10/20/09 

712 Search Warrants 10/20/09 

1121 Interpreters/Language Services 09/08/09 

425 Mobile Video System 01/13/10 

343 Field Training and Evaluation Program 02/01/10 

341 Training Selection Committee 
Procedures for Requesting Travel 06/08/10 

950 Emergency Response Team/Other 
High Risk Incidents 06/16/10 

Officer Bruce Cole 
Policy and Planning DIvision 
lVlontgomery County Police Department 
2350 Rt~search Boulevard, Rockville, Maryland 20850 
240-773-5017 

.I..UO ..... J. V.I. J. 
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From: Cole, Bruce 
Sent: Thursday, October 07,2010 2:05 PM 
To: Pierce, Terrence 
Cc: Manger, Tom; D'Ovidio, Steve; Anderson, David; Lacy', George; Yamada, Marc 
Subject: Directives at the FOP 
Captain, 

~ 

Here is the list of directives that are at the FOP. 

Directive Date sent to FOP FOP Responses Sent 

131 Use of Force 061127/08 Delayed pending MCPD Draft 

390 Equipment Turn In 10/07/08 10/07/2008 

305 Firearms and Accessories 10/18/08 10/10/2008 

414 Clothing Allowance 11/11/08 5/27/2009 

380 Restricted Duty 07/24/09 7/24/2009 

711 Raids 10/20/09 10/20/2009 

712 Search Warrants 10/20/09 10/20/2009 

1121 Interpreters/Language Services 09/08/09 10/12/2009 & 11/11/2009 & 
12/20/2009 

425 Mobile Video System 01/13/10 1/14/2010 

343 Field Training and Evaluation 
Proaram 02/01/10 2/9/2010 

341 Training Selection Committee 
Procedures for Requesting Travel 06/08/10 

Responded back on June 18m 

with request for MCP form. No 
category dispute, no response 

reauired. 
950 Emergency Response Team/Other 

Hiah Risk Incidents 06/16/10 6/27/2010 

OfflGer Bruce Cole 
PoliGY and Planning Division 
Montgomery County Police D8partment 
nso P,,:se;3rch f30u!ev,1rd, :;>ockvj!le, M:Jryland 20350 
~~·+O-7!3-:.:iOI7 
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Michael Willis 

From: Nicole Frasca [nicole.frasca@yahoo.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, February 22,2011 12:31 PM 
To: mzifcak@verizon.net; danabrown242@verizon.net; Tcooke35@verizon. net 
Cc: Jane Milne; Nicole Frasca; Mike Willis 
Subject: IMPORTANT - Article 61 -10 Day Follow Up 
Attachments: ATT01373.eml (806 KB); FC 131 letter.dat; FC 131.Use of Force.fop 02-09-11.doc; 

FC131.Use of Force.05-11-98.AFK.doc 

All­

10 business days from Feb 14th, is this FRIDAY. 

Please let me know if this requires anymore reminders from me. 

Thanks, 
Nicole 

----- Forwarded Message ---­
From: "FOP35Mail@aol.com" <FOP35Mail@aol.com> 
To: NFrasca@foplodge35.com 
sent: Tue, February 22, 201112:13:40 PM 
Subject: Fwd: (no subject) 

Note: Forwarded message is attached. 

In a message dated 2/14/2011 2:30:40 P.M. Eastern Standard Time, Terrence.Pierce@montgomerycountymd.gov writes: 

Jane, 

Attached is a copy of draft directive FC 131, dealing with use of force, the memo, and the current version.
 
Please let me know if you have any questions.
 

Thanks, 

Terry 

Captain Terrence Pierce
 
Executive Officer to the Chief of Police
 

Montgomery County Police 

240-773-5026 
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18512 Oftice Park Drive 
Montgomery Village. MD 20886 

Phone: (301) 948-4286
 
Fax: (30 I) 590-0317
 

February 22, 2011 

Captain Terry Pierce 
Policy and Planning Division 
Montgomery County Department of Police 
2350 Research Boulevard 
Rockville, Maryland 20850 

Dear Terry: 

FOP 35 does not agree with the Employer's categorization. 

FOP 35 has received a draft of Function Code 131, Use of Force, and disagrees 
with the categorization applied by the Employer. Matters affecting the health and safety 
of employees are a mandatory subject of bargaining. (PLRA 33-75, et seq.) 

Although FOP 35 and the County are in disagreement over the categorization of 
this issue, it remains an important issue. Resolution should not be unnecessarily delayed. 
We are available to meet and discuss this with the County's designated representative. 

Sincerely, 

4~A~) 
Jane A. Milne 
Secretary 

This r~sponse is not a \Hliwr of an}' rights or lilturc positions 
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From: Michael Willis [rockvillesteward@yahoo.com] o~ ( 
Sent: Tuesday. July 05, 2011 8:30 AM 
To: Walt Bader; fop35mail@aol.com; Michael Willis; Marc Zifcak 
Subject: Fwd: Directives at the FOP 

I have contacted Terry and proposed a meeting on FC414 (clothing allowance) at his earliest convenience. 
Will let you know when he calls to set the meeting. 
Told him it was the county obligation to indicate why they believe we are incorrect in the classification not us. 
In reference to 414 I advised him that there were many sections of the policy which directly conflicted with the 
CBA and that any policy they put out must comply with all parts of the CBA as we were not in a position to 
bargain a change to Article 6 at this time. 

Mike 

--- On Wed, 6/29/11, fop35mail(Q)aol.com <fop35mai/@aol.com> wrote: 

From: fop35mail((vaol.com <fop35mail@aol.com> 
Subject: Fwd: Directives at the FOP 
To: mzi tcak@verizon.net, tcooke35(aJ.verizon.net, rockvilJeste\vardr'li1yahoo.com 
Date: Wednesday, June 29,2011,2:42 PM 

Please advise as to what I should respond with. 

-----Original Message----­
From: Pierce, Terrence <Terrence.Pierce@montgomerycountymd.gov> 
To: fop35mail@aol.com 
Cc: D'Ovidio, Steve <Steve.D'Ovidio@montgomerycountymd.gov>; Lacy, George 
<George. Lacy@montgomerycountymd.gov>; Davis, Betsy <Betsy. Davis@montgomerycountymd.gov> 
Sent: Wed, Jun 29, 2011 1:33 pm 
Subject: Directives at the FOP 

Jane, 
I have listed the directives we have sent over to the FOP. Although you have responded that you disagree with the 
categorization under Art. 61 you have not informed us if you wish to bargain these directives. If you do wish to bargain 
any/all of these directives please let us know which directive you want to bargain and what issues in each directive you 
want to bargain. I know we both want to move forward. 
Thanks, 
Terry 

Captain Terrence Pierce 
Executive Officer to the Chief of Police 
Montgomery County Police 
240-773-5026 

Directive Date sent to FOP 

131 061127/08 

390 10/07/08 
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305 10/18/08 

414 11/11/08 

380 07/24/09 

711 10/20/09 

712 10/20/09 

1121 09/08/09 

425 01/13/10 

343 02/01/10 
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Michael Willis 

From: D'Ovidio, Steve [Steve. D'ovidio@montgomerycountymd.gov] 
Sent: Monday, July 11,2011 10:30 AM 
To: Michael Willis; tcooke; Gillespie, David; staffb2@verizon.net 
SUbject: Use of Force 

Gentleman, unfortunately I have to cancel our meeting for today regarding Use of Force. I will send some dates and times 
for next week or the week after next. Thanks Steve 

1 



Michael Willis 

From: D'Ovidio, Steve [Steve.D'ovidio@montgomerycountymd.gov] 
Sent: Wednesday, November 30,201112:00 PM 
To: Michael Willis; tcooke; FOP35Mail@aol.com; staffb2@verizon.net 
Subject: FW: fc 131 
Attachments: Fe 131 Use of Force 11-30-11.pdf 

Gentleman, here is the final version ofFe 131. Please review and let me know if you see any differences. I don't believe that policy 
and planning made any but I want to make sure. Thanks Steve 

~-'l "c _.... _.... _. _.__..-- .. ­
ro 
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Michael Willis 

From: Lanham, Laura [Laura.Lanham@montgomerycountymd.gov] 
Sent: Friday, June 08,20124:11 PM 
To: Mike Willis 
Cc: fop35mail@aol.com; tcooke; D'Ovidio, Steve; Gillespie, David 
Subject: UOF FC 131 
Attachments: FC 131 UOF Draft County 6-5-12.doc; Needwood.pdf 

Mike, 

Sorry this took longer than I expected. Have a good weekend. 

Laura 

Lieutenant Laura Lanham 
Montgomery County Police 
Legal and Labor Relations 
2350 Research Blvd 
Rockville, MD 20850 
240-773-5003 
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Michael Willis 

From: rockvillesteward@yahoo.com 
Sent: Monday, May 14, 2012 3:17 PM 
To: Lanham, Laura 
Cc: OFFICE; Willis Mike 
Subject: Re: Use of Force 

Laura,
 
What authority is the county citing for the refusal to issue a retired I'd card?
 

Mike
 
Sent from my Verizon Wireless BlackBerry
 

From: "Lanham, Laura" <Laura.Lanham!{z)montgomervcountymd.gov>
 
Date: Mon, 14 May 2012 15:13:26 -0400
 
To: Michael Willis<rockvillesteward((v,yahoo.com>
 
Subject: RE: Use of Force
 

Mike, 

The department is declining to issue~nID card. 
ft- \>\ 

Fe 131 is still under review. I will get it to you as soon as possible. ~ 

Thanks, 
Laura 

Lieutenant Laura Lanham 
Montgomery County Police 
Legal and Labor Relations 
2350 Research Blvd 
Rockville, MD 20850 
240-773-5003 

From: Michael Willis [mailto:rockvillesteward@yahoo.com] 
Sent: Monday, May 14, 2012 10:19 AM 
To: Lanham, Laura 
Subject: Use of Force 

Laura, 
Any word on status of 131? 

Also any word on.., 

Thanks Mike 

1 



Michael Willis 

From: Lanham, Laura [Laura. Lanham@montgomerycountymd.gov] 
Sent: Thursday, May 17, 2012 1:41 PM 
To: Mike Willis 
Subject: Id Card/UOF 

Mike, 

In reference to the Id card. The Department made a decision based on Management's right to run the Department 
which includes our right to determine the services rendered and the operations to be performed. 

In reference to UOF it is taking longer than I anticipated. The removal of some of the language with the FOPs last 
proposal has initiated the need for more review. 1 will get it to you as soon as I can. 

I asked LaTisha Lyons about the pay stub you asked for the clothing allowance review but she does not have it yet. 

Thanks, 
Laura 

Lieutenant Laura Lanham 
Montgomery County Police 
Legal and Labor Relations 
2350 Research Blvd 
Rockville, MD 20850 
240-773-5003 

From: Mike Willis [mailto:rockvillesteward@yahoo.com] 
Sent: Monday, May 14, 2012 4:46 PM 
To: Lanham, Laura 
Cc: OFFICE; Willis Michael 
Subject: Re: Use of Force 

Laura, 
It was obvious from prior email that the dept had decided not to issue the card. My question was who made the 

decision and under what authority, rule, regulation, policy or procedure were they relying. 

Mike 
Sent from my iPhone 

On May 14, 2012, at 3:44 PM, "Lanham, Laura" <Laura.Lanham@montgomerycountymd,gov> wrote: 

Mike, 

The decision has been made that the department isn't going to issue him an ID card. The FOP can 
proceed as it feels is appropriate. 

Laura 

Lieutenant Laura Lanham 
Montgomery County Police 

1 



Michael Willis 

From: Michael Willis [rockvillesteward@yahoo.com] 
Sent: Thursday, June 14, 2012 12:18 PM 
To: 'Lanham, Laura' 
Cc: 'fop35mail@aol.com'; 'tcooke'; 'D'Ovidio, Steve'; 'Gillespie, David'; 

'rockvillesteward@yahoo.com' 
Subject: RE: UOF Fe 131 

laura, 

It is the county that is seeking a change and who has the burden of persuading us to agree to any change. We 
were not interested in a change but agreed to meet with you midterm to hear your concerns related to a mandatory 
subject of bargaining. 

You have proposed language which requires the waiving of basic rights or our members. We will not and cannot 
bargain away member's statutory and constitutional rights. 

In an effort to address your concerns we took language produced by the department, totally unedited, and place 
it in the document. You now choose to reject your own language. The last submission by the FOP is our last best offer 
to resolve your desire to for a change. 

Thanks Mike 

From: Lanham, Laura [mailto:Laura.LanhamCillmontgomerycountymd.gov] 
Sent: Friday, June 08, 2012 4: 11 PM 
To: Mike Willis 
Cc: fop35mail@aol.com; tcooke; D'Ovidlo, Steve; Gillespie, David 
Subject: UOF Fe 131 

Mike, 

Sorry this took longer than I expected. Have a good weekend. 

laura 

Lieutenant Laura Lanham 
Montgomery County Police 
Legal and Labor Relations 
2350 Research Blvd 
Rockvi lie, MD 20850 
240-773-5003 

1 
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June 15.2011 

Martha L. llandman. Attorncy at Law 
17604 Parkridge Drive 
Gaithcrsburf' Maryland 20878 

Dear Ms. Handman: 

Thank you for your letter identifying possible untruthful statements by a member of this 
department. The Organizational Reform Commission's report does state: The FOP has recently 
delayed the implementation (?la/l directives hy reli/sing to respond to them. This statement was 
not reflected within a quotation nor was it attributed to anyone. The basis for our meeting with 
the ORC was solely to discuss the possible reorganization of the M-NCCPC Park Police and the 
Montgomery County Police Department. 1did not. nor did any member of my staff, discuss FOP 
Lodge 35 or any issues regarding directives during our testimony with the ORC. 

If a comment were made to the ORe by any member of this Department in respect to 
FOP Lodge 35, it was not tnadt during any meeting with the ORC and my statf To be dear. 
FOP Lodge 35 has. to date. nevcr failed to respond to any dircctivc scnt to them for revicw', 

Again. thanks for bringing this matter to my attcntion. J look forward to working with 
FOP Lodge 35 on issucs related to keeping our ofticers and community safe. 

~_'r-.,... " .. 

\ 
JTI\1"mam 

,-- ,/ 

OWn of till' ( hid oll'ulin' 
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~lontgomery County Lodge 35, In~. 

18512 Office Park Drive 
T\fontgomery Village, MD 20886 

Phone: (301) 948-4286 
Fax: (30 I) 590-0317 

March 21. 2008 

Joseph Adler 
Director 
Office of Human Resources 
Montgomery County Executive Office Building 
101 Monroe Street. t h 

Floor 
Rockville, Maryland 20850 

Dear Joe: 

In the interest of identifying and promptly resolving outstanding matters. excluding PLPj 

charges and grievances in progress between the union and employer, please provide any 
and all unresolved issues the county believes should be processed. or desires to be 

processed. \\ith Lodge 35. 

This is a good faith request to resolve all unresolved issues. and We desire to identify all 
of them. In the event there are any proposals in our court, it would be helpful ifyou 
would provide as much information on them as possible. 

Your prompt attention to this matter will be greatly appreciated. 

Sincerely, 

II; -"7 ·'-:'.f /'I' hlAA.... - (5 GI t. _../1... ; 
, Marc B. Zifcak ' 
President 

~. 

k'~~f,,, 
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Montgomery County Lodge 35, Inc;. 

185 [2 Office Park Drive 
Montgomery Village, MO 20886 

Phone: (301) 948-4286 
Fax: (30 1),590-0317 

April 18, 2008 

Joseph Adler 
Director 
Montgomery County Office of Human Resources 
J0I Monroe Street, t h Floor 
Rockville, Maryland 20850 

Dear Joe: 

Thank you for your April 4, 2008 response to our request for outstfiOding issues. Please 
note the following regarding your list: . 

Mobile AFIS - Mobile AFIS has been resolved and an agttement signed. Our 
concern had been an officer's exposure to liability for potetltial violations of 
citizens' civil rights associated with use of the technology.' 

E-Citation - this was the first that we heard of this issue, please forward us a 
proposal so we may promptly respond. We first heard from Mep on April 15, 
2008, and responded to that e-mail on April 16. We underjitand that Humphries is 
the employer's designee. 

Canine schedule bargaining - This is ninety percent resolved and involves 
leave, leave butTers. and hours of work. 

Packet Writer negotiations - Jfyou have declared us at impasse on this issue, 
you have not provided prior nolice. For a very long time, We have been asking 
the county 10 discuss this. If there has been substantive di~course on this issue, 
please provide the dates. Our record provides that we havtl' been asking to talk 
about Ihis since May of last year, This is the county's initiative, not ours. Before 
we mediate we should engage in bonafide dialogue in an attempt to come to an 
agreement. 

Ritle sights bargaining - We do not agree that this is ~ffej;:ts bargaining. It is an 
officer safety issue. Since the February 6,2008 distribution of the Joint Health 
and Safety Committee recommendation, there has been no: response from the 
county. The county has made no proposal to accept. reject, or amend the 
Committee recommendation. Please let us know your position on that 
recommendation. 

(~ 
_1'I.;Cf,,, 



• Holsters agreement - There is nothing more clearly a safety issue than whether 
an officer can get a firearm out of the issued holster. This i~ not effects 
bargaining, This Safety Committee recommendation was ~greed to by both 
parties at the January 16, 2008 Labor Management Relations Committee meeting 
and was to be drafted by police management. If that had changed. why were we 
not infonned? 

Cruiser attident study funded by risk management - This is a safety 
committee issue. 

Tethnology subcommittee LMRC - Our representatives pn the subcommittee 
are Dana Brown. Matthew Frasca and Dana Way. Please contact Matthew Frasca 
for further questions at (301) 948-4286. 

Replac:ement Vests - This is a safety committee issue. This is also the first we 
have heard of it. 

. . 
Motor Britches - This is an ongoing safely committee iSSiJe. 

• 
Directive process - We are unaware of any procedure for making negotiability 
detenninations. Ninety-five percent of all directives are o~ no bargaining interest 
to us. We have a new provision that took effect on July 1,2007 which was 
designed to address directives in a timely manner. Are YOul claiming either party 
in violation of that provision? Please infonn us as to: How many are 
outstanding? What are they? 

You have failed to mention over thirty grievances awaiting arbitrajtion for which the 
county has failed to assign counsel and get them heard. Despite it$ obligation, the countv 

consistently drags its feet in moving grievances along. You should be working with us 
gel them moving. 

We are disappointed at the factual inaccuracy of your response. 

Sincerely, . 

;fi!c"«.--6-:iihL 
. Marc B. Zifcak qt,. 

President 

• 



Montgomery County Lodge 35, In~. 

18512 Office Park Drive 
Montgomery Village, \,vlD 20886 

~~-~--~---~----_. 

Phone: (30 I ) 948-4286
 
Fax: (301) 590-0317
 

September 10. 2008 

Joseph Adler 
Director 
Office of Human Resources 
Montgomery County Executive Office Building 
101 Monroe Street, 7th Floor 
Rockville, Maryland 20850 

Dear Joe: 

On March 20, 2008, in the interest of identifying and promptly rt"lsolving outstanding 
matters, excluding PLP charges and grievances in progress betw~en the union and 
employer, Fraternal Order of Police, Montgomery County Lodge, 35 requested that the 
employer provide any and all unresolved issues the county belie\{ed should be processed 
or desired to be processed with Lodge 35. This was a good faith !request to resolve all 
outstanding issues. We received your response on April 4, 2008~ and have responded to 
the matters included in that letter. 

Again we request from the cOWlty any and all outstanding issues land any matter the 
employer seeks to address which is subject to bargaining, includilng etTects. 

We also ask you to identify all, if any, problems or concerns on the part of management 
regarding bargaining, including effects bargaining, Article 61 iss~es or any other 
unresolved matters. [fthere are any, we would like to identify them, address them and 
ensure that this process is \vorking. We desire to identify all unr~solved issues. [n the 
event there are any issues or problems, it would be helpful if you! would provide as much 
inftmnation on them as possible. 

Your prompt attention to this matter will be greatly appreciated. 

Sincerely, 

Marc B. Zifcak 
President 



~lontgomery County Lodge 35, ~I1C. 

18512 Office Park Drive 
Montgomery Village. MD 20886 

Phone: (301) 948-4286
 
Fax: (30 I) 590-0317
 

June 4.2009
 

Joseph Adler 
Director 
Office of Human Resources 
Montgomery County Government 
101 Monroe Street. 7th Floor 
Rockville, Maryland 20850 

Dear Joe: 

In the interest of identi tYing and promptly resolving outstanding matters, excluding PLP 
charges and grievances in progress. between the union and emplqlyer, please provide any 
and all unresolved issues the county believes should be processed or desires to be 
processed with Lodge 35. . 

This is a good faith request to resolve all unresolved issues. We desire to identify all 
unresolved issues. In the event there are any proposals in our cOlilrt, it would be helpful if 
you would provide as much information on them as possible. 

Your prompt attention to this matter will be greatly appreciated. 

SiIerelY, ,

~D. .!ult.~
 c B. Zifcak Zf 
President 

f . 

,~~~f,,, 



Montgomery County Lodge 35, hte. 

18512 Office Park Drive 
Montgomery Village, MD 20886 

Phone: (301) 948-4286
 
Fax: (301) 590-0317
 

June 10. 2009 

Joseph Adler 
Director 
Montgomery County Office of Human Resources 
101 Monroe Street, 7th Floor 
Rockville, Maryland 20850 

Dear Joe: 

It is our understanding that police management is currently claiming ithere is a "backlog" of 
issues under Article 61. Two years ago, the police department blamed its own mismanagement 

and failure to comply with the requirements of the contract on the FOP during the CALEA 

inspections. At term bargaining in 2006 the parties addressed mutual concerns in adopting 
changes to Article 61 language in the current agreement. 

The police department has had two years since then to get its act tog~ther. We have documented 

the communications between the union and the employer in regard tq these issues. If there is any 

blame to be placed, it is on the police department for not responding to our frequent inquiries to 

resolve these issues. We will share these documents should it be necessary. 

Police management cannot insist on ignoring their obligations under ~he Police Labor Relations 
Article and disregarding the agreed procedures in the Collective Bar~aining Agreement then 
blame the union for hampering their ability implement policy. 

Sincerely, 

/lL,·,-1?-~<L 
tvtarc B. Zifcak 

cc: Tom Manger 

'f... 

~¥1" 



Montgomery County Lodge 35, Inc. 

18512 Office Park Drive 

Montgomery Village, MD 20886 
... 

Phone: (30 I) 948-4286
 
Fax: (301) 590-0317
 

September 25, 2009 

Joseph Adler 
Director 
Montgomery County Office of Human Resources 
101 Monroe Street. 7th Floor 
Rockville, Maryland 20850 

Dear Joe: 

We have not received a response from you regarding our June 4, ~009 request to identify. 
and attempt to promptly resolve, outstanding matters, excluding pLP charges and 
grievances in progress, between the union and employer. We are still awaiting any and 
all unresolved issues the COWlty believes should be processed, or 4esires to be processed 
with Lodge 35. to include any policy and planning issues in the pQIice department the 
employer wishes to address. 

Again. this is a good faith request to resolve all unresolved issues4 Your prompt attention 
to this matter will be greatly appreciated. 

Sincerely. 

AAtw-- '6 /l~~Cire B. Zifcak ~ 
President 

;b­
All 



Montgomery County Lodge 35, Inc. 
April 22, 2011 

VIA FACSIMILE & U.S. MAIL 

The Honorable Valerie Ervin, President 
Montgomery County Council 
100 Maryland Avenue 
Rockville, MD 20850 

Re: Montgomery County Organizational Reform Commission Final Report 

Dear Ms. Ervin: 

In its Final Report, the Montgomery County Organizational Reform Commission 
("ORC") attacked effects bargaining by falsely accusing Fraternal Order of Police, Montgomery 
County Lodge #35 (FOP 35) of "recently delay[ing] the implementation of all [police 
department] directives by refusing to respond to them." ORC made this false allegation without 
providing any supporting facts or attribution as to its source ofinformation and without asking 
FOP 35 about its validity. Apparently ORC was either very slipshod in its work or more 
interested in attacking effects bargaining than in obtaining accurate information on which to base 
its recommendations. 

This is not first time the County has attempted to blame FOP 35 for the County's failure 
pursue implementation of department directives. In fact, in a good faith effort to resolve all 
outstanding issues, FOP 35 has repeatedly and fruitlessly asked the County to identify all 
outstanding matters between the parties, including directives. We have documented these 
communications with the County and are willing to share them should it be necessary.1 

Not all directives implicate effects bargaining. The collective bargaining agreement 
specifies the procedures for reviewing directives. It requires the County to send the union draft 
copies ofproposed changes to directives and to categorize whether the subject matter involves a 
mandatory subject of bargaining, the effects on employees of the exercise ofa management right, 
or a procedural change which involves neither. 

By agreement, FOP 35 must notify the County if it disagrees with the categorization 
within ten (to) business days. If FOP 35 does not respond, the County must follow-up in 
writing. If FOP 35 fails to respond within ten (10) business days of the follow-up, the failure will 

lCopies of some of FOP 35's correspondence with the County are enclosed. 

18512 Office Park Drive Montgomery Village, MD 20886 

(301) 9484286 • FAX (301) 59().()317 

.lit 



Valerle Ervin 
April 22, 2011 
Page 2 

accordance with the Police Labor Relations Act ("PLRA"), Montg. County Code, §§ 33-75 et 
seq. 

Mid-tenn changes to directives involving mandatory subjects of bargaining can be made 
only if both FOP 35 and the County agree to bargain and then reach agreement. The parties must 
negotiate all mandatory subjects during term bargaining. Changes involving the effects on 
employees of the exercise ofa management right must be bargained pursuant to Montg. County 
Code § 33-81. Either the County or FOP 35 can propose the directive for bargaining. If FOP 35 
and the County agree that proposed changes involve a procedural matter which is not a 
mandatory subject ofbargaining and does not trigger effects bargaining, no response is required, 
but the FOP has 21 days to submit comments to the County for consideration. If FOP 35 fails to 
respond, the County must follow-up in writing to the FOP. The FOP's failure to respond within 
14 days of the follow-up waives the FOP's opportunity to submit comments for consideration. 

As ofOctober 7, 2010, the County claimed that twelve directives were "at the FOP." Of 
the twelve, one required no response because FOP 3S and the County agreed that it involved a 
mandatory subject of bargaining. To date, the County has not asked the FOP to bargain it. 
Another one of the twelve is a use offorce directive. FOP 35 offered on July 21, 2008 and on 
October 27,2008, to meet with the County's representatives to discuss it midterm. Some 
discussions occurred, but further discussions were repeatedly delayed because the County was 
working on a new draft of the directive. FOP finally received the new draft proposal on 
February 16,2011, and six days later, we responded to the County, again offering to meet and 
discuss the directive with County representatives despite the disagreement over the 
categorization.2 

In accordance with the procedures in the collective bargaining agreement, FOP 35 
informed the County that it disagrees with the County's categorization often of the other 
directives that the County claimed were "at the FOP.,,3 The County categorized two of them as 
involving the effects of management's exercise of a management right. FOP 35 categorized all 
ten as involving mandatory subjects ofbargaining. To date, the County has not proposed any of 
them for bargaining or other resolution pursuant to the PLRA. 

2The use of force directive which FOP 35 received on February 16,2011, is the only proposed 
directive FOP 35 has received from the County since June 16,2010. Use of force is a 
fundamental element ofofficer survival and self-defense and should never be taken lightly. 

3Two of the proposed directives incorporated agreements between the County and FOP 35 that 
were contained in the collective bargaining agreement. To avoid confusion and conflict in such 
cases, FOP 35 has suggested that the County issue the directives as they apply to employees who 
are not covered by the collective bargaining agreement and refer bargaining unit members to the 
contract. 



Valerie Ervin 
April 22. 20 II 
Page 3 

The PLRA provides an expedited process for resolving a dispute over the effects on 
employees ofthe County's exercise ofa management right. The process is triggered by the 
County notifying the union that it intends to exercise a management right which will have an 
effect on members of the bargaining unit. If after good faith bargaining. the parties cannot 
agree, either party may declare an impasse. and the dispute must be submitted to an impasse 
neutral who must issue his decision within ten days after receiving the parties' final offers. If the 
effect of the exercise of the management right has "a demonstrated, significant effect on the 
safety of the public," the County may implement its last offer before engaging in impasse 
procedure. 

The delay in the implementation ofdirectives is due to the County's failure to pursue 
their implementation after FOP 35 responded to them. If and when the County notifies FOP 3S 
ofits intent to pursue implementation, FOP 35 will continue to fulfill its obligations under the 
collective bargaining agreement. 

Very truly yours, 

~
 
Martha L. H:ln~/~-· 1 
Lodge Attorney ]"'V 

, 
i 
I 

enc. 

I 
i 

iCC: Isiah Leggett 
Vernon H. Ricks, Jr. 
Richard Wegman 
Scott Foster 
Daniel Hoffman 
Len Simon 
M. Cristina Echavarren 
Joan Fidler 
Susan K. Helte~ __.. .._.__.__._--- -" -- - - --' -- _. -- _. ­





Effects Impasse Process § 33-81(c) 

The law provides for an expedited resolution when the police officers and the County cannot reach 
agreement in matters involving effects bargaining. 

The below process assumes that the County is pursuing or implementing a change that is a management 
right which has an effect or impact on police officers. The procedure in this paragraph must not be use 
for a matter that is a mandatory subject of bargaining, only for the effects of the exercise of an employer 
right. This process only applies lithe County and the FOP cannot come to an agreement to deal with the 
impact of a management change: 

The County must notify the FOP that it intends to exercise a management right listed in the law. 

The FOP and the County must first agree to an arbitrator to resolve any impasse during negotiations, 
called an impasse neutral. An impasse exists when the County and the FOP cannot come to terms over a 
matter requiring an agreement. If the FOP and the County cannot agree on an arbitrator, the parties use 
the process of the American Arbitration Association to obtain an impasse neutral. 

The arbitrator must agree to be available for impasse resolution within 30 days. 

The County and the FOP must engage in good faith bargaining, if they have not already. If, after good 
faith bargaining, the County and the FOP are unable to agree on how to address the effect on police 
officers of the employer's exercise of its right, either the County or the FOP may declare an impasse. 

Once either the County or the FOP declare an impasse, ifthe change or implementation sought by the 
County has a demonstrated, significant effect on the safety of the public, the County may proceed with its 
last offer before engaging in the impasse procedure. Neither the County nor the FOP may exceed a time 
requirement of the impasse procedure. 

The parties must submit the dispute to the impasse neutral no later than 10 days after either party declares 
an impasse under subparagraph (B). 

The impasse neutral must resolve the dispute by selecting from either the FOP or County final offer only 
on the effect on employees of the employer's exercise of its right. 

The impasse neutral must select the most reasonable of the parties' final offers no later than 10 days after 
the impasse neutral receives the final offers and, if appropriate, must provide retroactive relief. 

If the impasse neutral has not issued a decision within 20 days after the impasse neutral receives the 
parties' final offers, the employer may implement its final offer until the impasse neutral issues a final 
decision. 

Total time from notice to implementation is no greater than fifty (50) days. 



Sec. 33-81. Impasse procedure. 

(c) An impasse over a reopener matter or the effects on employees of an exercise of an 
employers right must be resolved under the procedures in this subsection. Any other impasse over 
a matter subject to collective bargaining must be resolved under the impasse procedure in 
subsections (a) and (b). 

* * * 

(2) Bargaining over the effects of the exercise of an employer right. 

(A) If the employer notifies the employee organization that it intends to exercise a right 
listed in Section 33-80(b), the exercise of which will have an effect on members ofthe bargaining 
unit, the parties must choose by agreement or through the process of the American Arbitration 
Association an impasse neutral who agrees to be available for impasse resolution within 30 days. 

(B) The parties must engage in good faith bargaining on the effects of the exercise of the 
employer right. If the parties, after good faith bargaining, are unable to agree on the effect on 
bargaining unit employees of the employer's exercise of its right, either party may declare an 
impasse. 

(C) If the parties bargain to impasse over the effects on employees of an exercise of an 
employer right that has a demonstrated, significant effect on the safety of the public, the employer 
may implement its last offer before engaging in the impasse procedure. A party must not exceed a 
time requirement of the impasse procedure. A party must not use the procedure in this paragraph 
for a matter that is a mandatory subject of bargaining other than the effects of the exercise of an 
employer right. 

(D) The parties must submit the dispute to the impasse neutral no later than 10 days after 
either party declares an impasse under subparagraph (B). 

(E) The impasse neutral must resolve the dispute under the impasse procedures in 
subsection (b), except that: 

(i) the dates in that subsection do not apply; 

(ii) each party must submit to the impasse neutral a final offer only on the effect on 
employees of the employer's exercise of its right; and 

(iii) the impasse neutral must select the most reasonable of the parties' final offers no 
later than 10 days after the impasse neutral receives the final offers and, if appropriate, must 
provide retroactive relief. 

(F) If the impasse neutral has not issued a decision within 20 days after the impasse 
neutral receives the parties' final offers, the employer may implement its final offer until the 
impasse neutral issues a final decision. 



Agreement between Fraternal Order of Police Montgomery County Lodge 35, Inc. 

and 

Montgomery County Government Montgomery County, Maryland 

July 1,2012 through June 30, 2014 

Article 61 Directives and Administrative Procedures 

* * * 

Section E. In the event the FOP receives a draft administrative procedure, department directive, or 
rule and disagrees with the categorization applied by the employer, the FOP shall notify the 
employer within ten (10) business days. If the FOP does not respond, the employer shall follow-up 
in writing to the FOP. If the FOP does not respond within ten (10) business days of the follow-up, 
such failure to respond shall indicate agreement by the FOP to the categorization, but not the 
substance, of the administrative procedure, department directive, or rule. In the event the parties 
are unable to agree on the categorization of a directive, the matter may be resolved in accordance to 
the provisions of the Police Labor Relations Act (PLRA). 

* * * 
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Appendix H ~ 
/1J/5M>a 

Internet, Intranet, & Electronic Mail Use 
By FOP Bargaining Unit Members 

I. PURPOSE 

This is Montgomery County's policy (hereafter referred to as the '''Policy'') for proper use 
of InternetlIntranet access and electronic mail (e-mail) systems provided by the County 
for the use of FOP bargaining unit members) hereafter referred to "employees). 
"Employer" means the County Executive and designees. 

Nothing in this policy is intended to imply or constitute a waiver of an employees 
constitutional, contract, or statutory rights. 

Intemet/intranet access and e-mail systems are provided for the employees and persons 
legitimately affiliated with the business of the County government for the efficient 
exchange of infonnation and the completion ofassigned responsibilities that are 
consistent with the County's purpose. 

II. APPLICABILITY 

The provisions of this policy apply to all employees in the FOP bargaining unit. 

III. POLICY 

Intemetlintranet access and e-mail systems are provided to bargaining unit employees for 
the use in conducting the County's official business. Unless an exception is specifically 
approved by the employer, employees will check their county provided e-mail account 
at leat once while on duty, employees are expected to use these resources responsibly 
and professionally. and must not use Internet/intranet access or e-mail systems in a 
manner that violates any federal. State of Maryland, or Montgomery County law, County 
regulation applicable to the bargaining unit, or departmental directive applicable to the 
bargaining unit. Although the use of County provided rntemetlintranet access or e-mail 
systems for personal use is discouraged, it is recognized that circumstances arise that 
necessitate persona] use of these systems. Such use is to be kept to a minimum and 
should not disrupt the conduct of service or performance of officiaJ duties. Employees are 
to devote their entire working time to the performance of their duties. A County 
employee may make reasonable and limited personal usc of County provided 
lntemetlintranet access or e-mail systems in accordance with this Policy. 

,,. , - _.. - _.- - _.- - - ------ -- - ~ ...- ----- -­
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County employees who violate this policy may be subject to disciplinary and other 
actions under subsection III. D. of this policy. 

(Rest of this appendix stays the same) 
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(~, Appendix H 

Internet, Intranet, & Electronic Mail Use/!~t/. By FOP Bargaining Unit Members 

/'l!M'
I. PURPOSE 

This is Montgomery County's policy (hereafter referred to as the "Policy") for proper use 
of Internet/Intranet access and electronic mail (e-mail) systems provided by the County 
for the use of fOP bargaining unit members) hereafter referred to "employees). 
"Employer" means the County Executive and designees. 

Nothing in this policy is intended to imply or constitute a waiver ofan employees 
constitutional, contract, or statutory rights. 

[ntemetlintranet access and e-mail systems are provided for the employees and persons 
legitimately affiliated with the business of the County government for the efficient 
exchange of information and the completion ofassigned responsibilities that are 
consistent with the County's purpose. 

') 
II. APPLICABILITY 

The provisions of this policy apply to ail employees in the FOP bargaining unit. 

III. POLICY 

Internet/intranet access and e-mail systems are provided to bargaining unit employees for 
the use in conducting the County's official business. The employer shall provide 
bargainiDI unit memben with tbe means and opportunity to check their County e­
man ODce per shirt, while OD duty. Bargaining unit memben will be responsible for 
any InformatioD conveyed by the employer through tbe County e-mail system. 
1••ePRetl-ill.....t leee.1 Illd tilll. 11""81 Wlrk hIli.. rep elll,lly181 .1 eheek CI1I8ty 
pPI".d•••18II1I••1118t•• Unless an exception is specifically approved by the employer, 
employees are expected to use these resources responsibly and professionalJy, and must 
not use Intemetlintranet access or e-mail systems in a manner that violates any tederal, 
State of Maryland, or Montgomery County law, County regulation applicable to the 
bargaining unit, or departmental directive applicable to the bargaining unit. Although the 
use of County provided Intemetlintranet access or e-mail systems for personal use is 
discouraged. it is recognized that circumstances arise that necessitate personal use of 
these systems. Such use is to be kept to a minimum and should not disrupt the conduct of 
service or performance ofofficial duties. Employees are to devote their entire working 
time to the performance of their duties. A County employee may make reasonable and) 
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'-"1\
( -, limited persona) use of County provided Intemetlintranet access or e-mail systems in 

accordance with this Policy. 

County employees who violate this policy may be subject to disciplinary and other 
actions under subsection III. D. of this policy. 

(Rest of this appendix stays the same) 
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APP~IH.lix H r~ 

Intcrnct, Intranet, & Electronic Mail Us~ 

lJy FOP Bargaining Unit ivlembers 

III. POLICY 

IntemetJintmnct access anJ e-muil systel1\s Lin: pruvhJcJ to bargaining unit clllplo)'ccs tor 
the lise in conducting th~ County's ofticiul business, The cmpluyer shall he provide 
intranet/internet access and time during work hours for employees tu check county 
provided email accounts. Fuilure in checking emnil shull not be used as a lu.sis for 
discipline. Unless an exception is spccitkully approved by the employer. cl11ploy~cs arc 
expected to use these resources responsibly and prolcssionully. anti must noL use 
InterneVintranet ucc~ss or ~-muil syslcms in U lllUl1Iu:r thut violul~s any federal. State of 
Marylund. or Montgomery Coullty law. Coullty regulation applicable to the bargaining 
unit, or ucpartmcntal Jirel.:tive applkablc III the bargaining ullit. Although the use of 
County provided Internet/intranel m:cess ur e-mail systt:l1ls for pcrsonal us~ is 
Jiscouraged. it is recognized Ihatl.:irclIl1Istances aris~ thatncccssitute personal lise uf 
these systems. Such use is to he kept to a minimum ullll should not Jisrupt the conduct of 
servicl:: or performance of llfliciul duties. Empluyees are to devute their entire working 
time to the performance ot'thdr dutics, :\ l\lllllt)' employee may make rcasonable und 
limited personal usc OfCllunty providcd Illtcrnd/intranct access ur e-mail systcms in 
accordancc with this Policy, 

Unh:ss prohibited hy court urder, the Cll1fll()y~r shall notify th~ FOP, upun receipt of 
It requcst for email oremailrecords.inciuding.butnutlimitedto.an.\.II)IA request, 
a subpoena, summons, CUUl't order or I'Cl1ucst hy any Munt~umery County employee 
acting un behalt' of the county. The employer will provide the date, time, and nuture 
uf the rCllucst anti the nume uf the rCllucster if kntlwn. 

County cmployees who violate this polky lII:IY be subject to disciplinary amI uther
 
actions unuer subsection III. D. of Ihis p~)Iil:y.
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By FOP Bargaining Unit Members
 

* >Ie >Ie 

III. POLICY 

InternetJintranet access and e-mail systems are provided to bargaining unit employees for 
the use in conducting the County's ofticial business. Each employee shall be 
accountable to check email while on-duty and at work, and the employer shall be 
accountable to ensure that each employee governed by this appendix is provided the 
time and means to adequately access and process employer provided email. Unless 
an exception is specitically approved by the employer. employees ure expected to use 
these resources responsibly and professionally, and must not use [nternet/intranet access 
or e-mail systems in a manner that violates any federal. State of Maryland. or 
Montgomery County law. County regulation applicable to the bargaining unit. or 
departmental directive applicable to the bargaining unit. Although the use of County 
provided Intemet/intranet access or e-mail systems for personal use is discouraged. it is 
recognized that circumstances mise that necessitate personal use of these systems. Such 
use is to be kept to a minimum and should not disrupt the conduct of service or 
performance of onicial duties. Employees are to devote their entire working time to the 
performance of their duties. A County employee may make reasonable and limited 
personal use of County provided lnternetlintranet access or e-mail systems in accordance 
with this Policy. 
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MONTGOMERY COUNTY COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING JULY 12, 2011 

Exchange between Councilmember Mark Eirich and MCGEO President Gino Renne 

Transcribed by: 

Robin C. Comotto, Notary Public 

COUNCILMEMBER ELRICH: I had a question for Gino. You talked about having effects bargaining. 

MR. RENNE: Yes. 

COUNCILMEMBER ELRICH: And it has been asserted, of course, that you don't have effects bargaining. 

MR. RENNE: I get blamed for a lot of things, Mr. EIrich. 

COUNCILMEMBER ELRICH: (Laughing.) So, I guess -- and the other thing, Mr. Manger, Chief Manger asserted that 
whatever process you do have works well in the police department, between your union and between the police 
management. And I wondered whether you could elaborate on what constitutes our version of effects bargaining and how 
it's different than what's in the law? 

MR. RENNE: Certainly. It's not a -- the effects bargaining that we believe we have a right to is not highlighted as clearly 
in the law as it is in the FOP law. But let me ten you how it works, in practice. When management makes a decision in 
any of our bargaining units or any department -- we have members in virtually every department -- they notice us. We 
decide whether or not there's a potential for any type of impact on working conditions or any mandatory subjects of 
bargaining. And if we make that determination, we'll send a demand for bargaining. And ninety-nine point five percent o£ 

the time, management and OHR meet us at the table and we work things out. If we don't, we deem impasse and we go 
from there. 

There have been occasions, so it's clear, and that is the problem of -- I'm going to be a little critical, here -- of 
promulgating legislation to change things without doing your research. I don't fault you for that but you do have a staff 
that should have done a little more homework. In the handful of cases where management felt they were not compelled to 
bargain with us, they told us so. And if we felt strongly that it was something we did want to bargain about, we have filed I 

unfair labor practices. And guess what? The labor relations administrator has ordered the parties to bargain. 

So we do have effects bargaining. It's just done a little differently. And we've won eaeh and every one of those 

cases. There's probably about four or five of them. There's one to do with seniority. There was one to do with transfers, 

so forth, and so on. 



MONTGOMERY COUNTY COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING JULY 14, 2011
 

Exchange between Councilmember Mark Eirich and MCGEO President Gino Renne
 

Transcribed by:
 

Robin C. Comotto, Notary Public
 

COUNCILMEMBER ELRICH: Could I ask Gino, because he's shaking his head? Would you care to contribute to this? 

MR. RENNE: I would take exception to what's being said and I would appreciate it ifpeople wouldn't categorize what our union 
does or doesn't do without having the courtesy ofasking us. Because this is public record. 

The police department management's position is not totally accurate. We have a different demographics in our union. We 
represent people in virtually every county department. We have about two hundred and fifty job. We represent about seven thousand 
people that work for this government. We pick and choose what things we want to bargain over, not because we're restricted by the 

law, it's really a matter of resources with us on whether or not we have the capacity to get involved in every management decision and 
every change that goes on. 

But I can assure you that when it comes to issues that are similar to effects bargaining demands that the FOP makes -­
scheduling, the use ofequipment, the assignment of equipment, all subject tnatter, we make those demands. There's virtually no 
difference in practice. 

And the County, over the years, has taken a position that they did not have to bargain with us and they were found to be 
wrong, by the umpire. So over the years, we have dramatically expanded the scope of bargaining, and I would submit to you that 
there's very little difference, in practice, in engages in, on a daily basis. 

The MC Tinle matter, we were given the courtesy of having a complete, detailed briefing on how it was going to work. And 
as a result of that briefing, we chose to restrict the bargaining to the overtime matter because we didn't have any other issues. It does 

not mean -- do not interpret that as meaning that we could have -- we chose not to bargain the implementation. It's just that that was 
the only issue we had concerns about. 

... We have bargained the same issues with this police department that the FOP has bargained with -- scheduling, equipment, 
assignment ofequipment, (inaudible) signed offby myselfand the Chief. 

COUNCILMEMBER ELRICH: You bargained -­

MR. RENNE: Absolutely. 

COUNCILMEMBER ELRICH: -- assignment ofequipment? 

MR. RENNE: Absolutely. 

COUNCILMEMBER ELRICH: Did they bargain assignment of equipment with you? 

CHIEF MANGER: lfhe could give me an example. I'm not aware ofany (inaudible). 

MR. RENNE: Animal rescue. We've gone through negotiations and have MOU's on assigned equipment, who gets what, when, 
under what conditions. We have these MOU's out there. And for you guys to come in and suggest that you haven't bargained these 

issues with us is disingenuous. 



M011t(,?Olnery COUJlty Career 
Fire Fighters Association 

LOCAL 1664 

September 18. 2012 

Dan Adcock Chair 
Montgomery County Democratic Central Committee 
3720 Farragut Ave. #303 
Kensington, MD 20895 

Rc: j"'lontgomery County' Ballot Question B (Effects Bargaining for County Police Ofticers) 

Dear 1\11'. Adcock: 

I understand that the !'vIDCC Precinct Organization will be meeting on Wednesday evening this 
week to adopt a position on each ballot question that will be considered by County voters in the 
Nln·ember election. 1 am writing, as President of the Montgomery County Career Fire Fighters 
Association. to urge the Montgomery County Democratic Central Committee to take a position 
strongly OPPOSING Question B. 

As you know. Question B involves the issue of "effects bargaining" for members of the County 
police t()rce. For decades, the duly certified representative of County police officers had been 
legally authorized to engage in effects bargaining with management representatives of 
\Iontgomery County. that is until the County Council amendeJ the County collective bargaining 
law applicable to police ot1ic~rs in 2011. 

There bas been a lot of misint()nnation published by the County and the media to Jate aboLlt 
dkds bargaining. EHects bargaining does not diminish management's operational dccision­
making authority. 1\/lanagement always retains the undiluted ability to make decisions affecting 
the \-vorkings oflocal government. such as what services to provide. how many people to hire to 
provide those services. which individuals to hire, where to assign employees, \-vhether layoffs arc 
necessary and a host of other core uecisions - even when effects bargaining is in place. Effects 
bargaining simply allows the employees' chosen representative to discuss with management (and 
perhaps ameliorate to a certain degree) any ad\erse impact on employees of management's 
decisions involving operational matters. 

Another signi ticant piece of misinfom1ation that the County has been circulating is that in 
~liminating the provision on effects bargaining from the pl)lice collective bargaining law. the 
scope of bargaining for police officers has merely been brought into contc1I111ity with the 
bargaining rights 0 f other groups of County employees. i.e.: (I) career tire fighters and 
puramedics (represented by the MCCFFA) and (2) general County government employees 
(represented by MeG EO). In fact, this statement is totally inaccurate. 

932 Hungerford Drive, Suite 33A. Rockville. MD 20850-1713 • Telephone: (301) 762-6611 • FAX: (301) 762·7390· Website: www.iafflocat1664.org 
""r~32 



Dan Adcock, Chair 
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Although the collectivc bargaining law applicable to fire fighters and paramedics has never 
expressly addressed the issue ofeffccts bargaining, it has continuously been an implied right evcr 
since collective bargaining fllr fire fighters and paramedics took effect over twenty years ago. ln 
f~lct, effects bargaining has been recognized and continued by the County's Labor Relations 
Administrator. the quasi-judicial authority empowered to resolve collective bargaining-related 
disputes between the union and management. The MCCFFA has always engaged in effects 
bargaining with the County whenever it has been appropriate to do so (and we are certain that the 
same is true as to MCGEO and the general County Government employees that it represents). 

\Vhile the police colkctive bargaining law may have contained certain refinements on the effects 
bargaining process that did not apply to the other groups of employees. it is altogether untrue to 
contend that the County Council action eliminating effects bargaining for police simply put those 
employees on an equal footing with the other employee !,TfOUps. We arc extremely concemed 
that the County Council and the COUllty Executive arc practicing this tl)l1TI of deception in all 
attempt to influence County voters. 

The l\lCCFFA theretiJre urges the Democratic Central Committee to demonstrate publicly that it 
is not anti-employee and/or anti-union by adopting the position of OPPOSING Question B on the 
November ballot. Thank yOLl. 

Sincerely. 

~v 
John 1. Sparks, President 
MCCFFA 

ce: Tonie Cook, President, FOP Lodge 35 
Gino Renne, President, MCGEO 




